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JUDGMENT OF THE COURT DELIVERED BY PALMER, J 

Introductory: 

Mrs Denford contends that she was unjustifiably dismissed by the respondent 
board on 21 March 1989. The Canterbury Hospital Board was superseded, we com­
ment, from 1 July 1989, by its statutory successor, the Canterbury Area Health Board. 
It now seems to us appropriate that we should formally amend the name of the 
respondent to the Canterbury Area Health Board, reflecting the board's corporate 
status since 1 July 1989, notwithstanding that the Canterbury Hospital Board dis­
missed Mrs Denford and is also correctly cited as the respondent when she 
(Mrs Denford) filed her application herein in a grievance setting on 18 May 1989. We 
now formally amend the respondent's name accordingly. 

Mrs Denford, who is a registered nurse and who was employed by the Canterbury 
Hospital Board as a staff nurse at the Christchurch Public Hospital until she was 
suspended from her employment on 16 March and subsequently dismissed on 
21 March 1989, contends that her dismissal was: 

(i) substantively unjustified; and 
(ii) grossly vitiated by procedural unfairness inherent in the manner of her dis­

missal by the board. 

She (Mrs Denford) formally seeks leave from this Court, pursuant to 
section 218(1)(a) of the Labour Relations Act, to have her contended personal griev­
ance heard and determined upon her personal application. 

Mrs Denford, in a grievance setting, seeks, in her application/s filed herein: 
(i) a formal declaration by this Court that she (Mrs Denford) was unjustifiably 

dismissed by the respondent board; 
(ii) immediate reinstatement in her former employment by the board; 
(iii) reimbursement of a sum equal to the whole of the wages lost by her since her 

dismissal; and 
(iv) compensation for humiliation, loss of dignity and injuries to her feelings in 

the sum of $5,000.00. 

Mrs Denford, through her counsel, subsequently, during Mr Forbes' closing submis­
sions, very significantly modified her application/sin compensation and wage reim­
bursement settings made pursuant to sections 227(c)(i) and 229 respectively of the 
Labour Relations Act. We shall subsequently particularise the modified applications 
by Mrs Denford in this immediate context and her continued, but flexibly framed, 
application/s as submitted to the Court by counsel in his closing submissions for 
reinstatement of Mrs Denford to her former employment by the board. 
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her category "B" status. Again we simply summarise this subordinate sub­
mission which Miss Buckett developed. 

In the course of her submissions Miss Buckett presented a chronology of 
events in relation to Mrs Denford's union membership. This chronology of 
events followed Miss Buckett's perception of what the evidence 
would establish. 

It became quickly apparent to us in the course of hearing Miss Buckett's 
submission, and Miss Lennon in reply, that there were significant facts which 
were material to the submissions and which were in dispute. Those facts, for 
reasons which we find it unnecessary to fully enlarge upon at this juncture, 
are very important to the submissions which were made to us. More particu­
larly, perhaps the most significant fact is when a request was made by 
Mrs Denford, or on her behalf, for the second respondent to pursue a con­
tended personal grievance for the applicant. We have not at this point seen 
all the material correspondence associated with this issue and/or heard evi­
dence concerning this particular issue. We have been provided with certain 
of the correspondence only which was produced. More particularly, we have 
been provided with letters from the applicant's solicitors dated 
30 March 1989. We simply comment that in the letter from Messrs Duncan 
Cotterill & Co, solicitors, Christchurch, of 30 March, the author of the letter, 
upon Mrs Denford's behalf, states in paragraph 5: 

Under the Labour Relations Act 1977 (sic) Mrs Denford is entitled 
to re-join your Association and request that it pursues a personal 
grievance on her behalf. Would you please confirm that she can do 
this and would you please advise whether your Association is pre­
pared to pursue a personal grievance on her behalf (i.e. assuming 
that there is no other prescribed procedure or remedy available to 
enable her to pursue her challenge to the decision to dismiss her). 

We have simply isolated this paragraph in the context of that letter. It is 
plainly arguable that this paragraph of the letter concerns a future state of 
affairs inasmuch as the letter speaks of a request to the union which 
Mrs Denford may formally make. We do not propose to develop this issue 
further at this point. It will suffice for us to say that, having heard 
Miss Lennon, we appreciate that th,e facts which are highly material to the 
submissions of Miss Buckett - we speak of her primary submissions - are 
in dispute at this point of the hearing. It would be entirely inappropriate, 
given these disputed facts, for us at this point, we conclude, to rule upon the 
threshold submissions we have heard. Justly to the applicant and to the 
second respondent, it is plainly necessary that this Court should hear evi­
dence which is directed (inter alia) to the threshold issues and which, as it 
seems to us, will be inextricably related to the contended grievance upon the 
merits. It is only when we have heard that evidence 
and are able to reach conclusions upon material facts - that we can safely in 
our view, and appropriately, we comment, deal with the threshold issues 
having regard to the submissions we have heard and any future supplemen­
tary submissions which counsel, with the leave of the Court, address to us. 

For the purpose of record, I comment that following the hearing of submis­
sions from Miss Buckett and Miss Lennon yesterday afternoon, the Court 
retired and considered those submissions, informing counsel close to 
5 o'clock as to the course which we would be taking, which this formal ruling 
simply develops. 

We comment that we have considered certain further legal submissions 
which were addressed to us by Miss Lennon, namely her contention as to the 
liberal construction in her submission which should effectively be given to 
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(i) the principal nurse took a very serious view of her admitted uncharted 
administration of phenergan to Mr Youngman, which had led to her suspen­
sion; 

(ii) her future redeployment by the board was a possibility only, notwithstanding 
that the principal nurse had been encouraging in her emphasis that the board 
might, in fact, act upon this option of continued, but qualified, future 
employment of Mrs Denford; 

(iii) she (Mrs Denford), as an experienced nurse, was aware of just how inherently 
serious, in a professional setting, it was.for a nurse to prescribe and admin­
ister an uncharted drug to a seriously ill patient under her care and then to 
withhold this information from an examining doctor closely investigating 
and evaluating that patient's subsequent collapsed state; and 

(iv) she knew that the nursing council was to be officially notified of what had 
occurred, and that Dr Fairgray - not the principal nurse at the Christchurch 
Public Hospital - would decide for the board the issue of Mrs Denford's 
future employment, if any, by the board, having regard to what had occurred. 

Mrs Denford, we accept, subsequently communicated with the nurses association 
on 16 March 1989. She djd so, we accept, upon the advice of Mrs Helen Cole, who is 
an experienced psychiatric nurse employed at Sunnyside Hospital. Mrs Cole, who is a 
close personal friend, we now re-emphasise, of Mrs Denford, is not a member of the 
association, but a member of the Public Service Association. Essentially, we conclude, 
Mrs Denford approached the association for the purpose of obtaining advice from it. 
She disclosed, we accept, at the outset of her discussion with Ms Payne-Harker, that 
she (Mrs Denford) was not a current member of the association, having resigned from 
it during January of 1989. She briefly explained, we accept, to Ms Payne-Harker why 
she had resigned, namely because of her financial crisis situation then confronting the 
Denford family. She (Mrs Denford) further explained, we accept, to Ms Payne-Harker 
the course of events of that day which had led to Mrs Denford's suspension, but 
possible redeployment by the board, in her working situation. Ms Payne-Harker, we 
find, made it unmistakably plain to Mrs Denford just how serious, in Ms Payne­
Harker's view, was Mrs Denford's situation. Ms Payne-Harker emphasised that, in 
her opinion, if Mrs Denford was given the opportunity of redeployment, she should 
immediately accept it, because what she had done justifiably warranted her dismissal. 
She (Ms Payne-Harker) further emphasised, we find, that a matron in a rural hospital 
had been. dismissed for less, meaning a breach of nursing standards of less inherent 
seriousness than that which Mrs Denford had admitted to the principal nurse. 

In this telephone conversation, we conclude, Mrs Denford wished to know if the 
association could effectively assist her - the emphasis is ours - if she rejoined the 
association. Ms Payne-Harker, we find, emphasised that in the disclosed circum­
stances, even if Mrs Denford was a current member of the association, it might not be 
able to actually assist her because of what had happened. This, we accept, was simply 
said to re-emphasise Ms Payne-Harker's view concerning the seriousness of 
Mrs Denford's position. During this conversation, we accept, MrsDenford impressed 
Ms Payne-Harker as saying, in effect, "I will rejoin the association, if you will assure 
me it can effectively assist me". Ms Payne-Harker was understandably, we comment, 
not receptive to her perception of Mrs Denford's approach towards the association, 
and her possibly renewed membership in it. Mrs Denford, for her part, considered 
that Ms Payne-Harker was abrupt and unsympathetic to her disclosed position. She 
believed that this lack of sympathy was occasioned primarily because she 
(Mrs Denford) had earlier resigned from the association, for reasons which Ms Payne­
Harker regarded as inappropriate and unacceptable. We conclude that, to a significant 
extent, the two women were speaking at cross purposes, through a misunderstanding 
of the then expectations of each. We accept that Ms Payne-Harker suggested to 
Mrs Denford that she should rejoin the, association, but was unreceptive to 
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the meeting occurred and subsequently, in a procedural fairness setting, further con­
sulted Mr Monk when he (Dr Fairgray) had decided to dismiss Mrs Denford. There 
was and is nothing, in our view, concerning Dr Fairgray's consultation/s with 
Mr Monk which was or were other than entirely appropriate in the material 
circumstances. 

There was, we accept, a quite intensive exchange of correspondence upon the 
initiative of Mr Forbes, between counsel and Dr Fairgray, between 21 March to -
more particularly-31 March 1989 (inclusive). Most unfortunately, we observe, the 
dismissal letter which Dr Fairgray issued to Mrs Denford, which is dated 
21 March 1989, was misaddressed to her prior home address at 35 Grenville Street, 
Christchurch, rather than her then current address at 9 Westby Street, Christchurch. 
Mr Monk explained how this mistake occurred. In the result, Mrs Denford did not 
receive her dismissal letter, we accept, until 30 March 1989. The dismissal letter -
exhibit "I" refers - provides: 

21 March 1989 
Mrs I M Denford 
55 Grenville Street 
Christchurch 
Dear Mrs Denford 
Notice of Summary,Dismissal From Employment with the Canterbury Hos­
pital Board 
I refer to the discussions held in the Board's Central Administration office on 
Monday 20 March 1989 with you, your husband the Chief Nurse and myself 
to investigl:lte allegations of misconduct in your capacity as a part time staff 
nurse at Christchurch Hospital. In essence, it has been alledged (sic) by a 
fellow staff nurse that: 
1. On the night of 29.1.89 you deliberately and knowingly gave an 

unprescribed drug (I.M. Phenergan) to a patient in Ward 12A. 
2. On the same night, you failed to notify medical staff that this drug had 

been given when it caused a deterioration in the patient's condition. 
During the course of our discussions, you admitted to Mrs Wilson and 
myself that both allegations were true. Your explanation citing reasons of 
stress, tiredness and financial pressure for this behaviour, whilst acknow­
ledged, is completely unacceptable to the Canterbury Hospital Board. 
Having given this matter full consideration and in view of the extreme 
seriousness .of your behaviour, I have decided to summarily dismiss you from 
employment with the Canterbury Hospital Board forthwith. This dismissal is 
based on your gross misconduct as detailed above. 
Enclosed with this letter is a cheque which represents all monies owing to you 
(including accrued annual leave) as a final pay. 
Yours faithfully 
(Signed) 
RA Fairgray 
Acting Associate General Manager - Patient Care 

There are certain aspects of this letter which are factually incorrect. Mrs Denford, 
we find - as the board, both through its counsel and Dr Fairgray, have candidly 
acknowledged - did not admit that her uncharted administration of phenergan to 
Mr Youngman "caused a deterioration in the patient's condition". Causation of this 
character was not, we now re-emphasise, admitted by Mrs Denford. Indeed, she was 
emphatic in her admission to the chief nurse and Dr Fairgray on 20 March that she 
had injected Mr Youngman with 5 mg only of phenergan to "settle him", in the 
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Mrs Denford should, by now, have received formal notification of my deci­
sion regarding the question of her continued employment with the Canter­
bury Hospital Board. The letter I have sent to her is, naturally, of an 
extremely personal and confidential nature. Accordingly, should you require 
details of the contents. and my decision, I would suggest you obtain these 
directly from Mrs Denford herself. 
As a final comment, I would reiterate my previous statements that 
Mrs Denford has been given fair opportunity to be heard in this particular 
case. The Chief Nurse and myself took great care that Mrs Denford was given 
the opportunity of explaining her actions in our meeting held on 21 March 
(sic). Mrs Denford has freely admitted that she did administer an 
unprescribed drug to a hospital patient. Accordingly, I fail to see what could 
be gained from giving Mrs Denford "another opportunity to be heard" as 
regards the allegations against her. In view of Mrs Denford's own admission 
and the supporting information in this particular case, I have all the informa­
tion needed to make a decision on the question of her continued employment 
with the Board. 
Yours fainifully 
RA, Fairgray 
ACTING ASSOCIATE GENERAL MANAGER - PATIENT CARE 
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We flow return to Mrs Denford's approaches to, and communication with, the 
nurses association. She did not, we conclude, communicate with Ms Payne-Harker on 
20 March following the meeting which she (Mrs Denford) and her husband had 
attended with the chief nurse for the board and Dr Fairgray. 

W~ have earlier - albeit briefly- dealt with the irreconcilable conflict of evidence 
which exists between the evidence of Mrs Denford, on the one hand, and Ms Payne­
Harker on the other. We now emphasise that we prefer the evidence of Ms Payne­
Harker, namely that Mrs Denford telephoned her on 17 March, when the conversa­
tion we have earlier summarised, in fact, occurred. Mrs Denford, supported by 
Mrs Cole, contends that the discussion which Ms Payne-Harker said occurred on 
17March in fact, with modest variation, occurred on Monday, 20 March. We find 
that Mrs Denford did not, in fact, telephone Ms Payne-Harker on this latter date at 
all, despite Mrs Cole's supporting evidence to the contrary. We reject as untruthful 
Mrs Cole's account, namely that she surreptitiously listened in, qy arrangement with 
Mrs Denford, to Mrs Denford's conversation with 1:1:s Payne-Harker, through an 
extension telephone then available to fyl:rs Cole at the Denford home. 

There are, we observe, certi:tin inarguable and influencing factors which we consider 
must be brought to account in this case where evidentiary conflic;t exists. These 
factors, in our view - having seen and heard the witnesses - have significantly influ­
enced the evidentiary approach and the evidence of Mrs Denford, her husband and 
Mrs Cole. Firstly, for compelling personlll and f1nancial reasons, as the Denfords -
under~tandably, we comment- perceive them, Mn,Denford seeks. reinstatement in 
her fornier employment. Mrs Denford's employment, i.n net terms, is worth, upon a 
recurrent basis in her role as a part-time staff m.irse employed by the board, 
$21,112.00 annually. Furthermore, we comment, it is professional employment in 
which Mrs Denford has very sustained experience, llfld which she wishes to immedi­
ately returii to .. The evidence very ckady esta;blishes that this income is very impor­
tant to the economy of the Denford family. Secondly, there are proceedings pending 
before the New Zealand Nursing Council which may significantly affect 
Mrs Denford's continued registration as a nurse. Although those proceedings, 
focµsing a.s they do upon Mrs Denford in a registration/professional setting, are 
unrelated to the.present proceedings, plainly favourable findings to Mrs Denford by 
this Court, namely that she was unjustifiably dismissed by the board for particularised 
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In the common account, we now observe, by Mrs Denford and Mrs Cole, the 
association was characterised as essentially, throughout, unwilling to assist 
Mrs Denford; unsympathetic, and at times hostile, towards her - particularly 
Ms Payne-Harker - and unfairly prejudgmental of Mrs Denford's contended griev­
ance, to the point that the association, through its Canterbury organisers, inappropri­
ately failed to act upon/progress the grievance. Many of the criticisms of Mrs Denford 
concerning the nurses association, through its Canterbury officers, were very closely 
supported - and in our view, contrary to the objective truth - by Mrs Cole. She 
(Mrs Cole), we consider, was and is prepared to support her close friend, 
Mrs Denford, at all costs in the. present proceedings when she can do so, to the 
perceived advantage of the grievant. Personal loyalty, we comment, is commendable, 
but not when it is reflected in a known distortion of the material truth, and in plain 
untruths. Unfortunately, we conclude, in our assessment of Mrs Cole's evidence, in 
material respects, she is not a witness upon whose evidence we feel able to rely. 

Mrs Cole, as an experienced nurse, is very closely aware, we conclude, of the 
importance of the present proceedings to Mrs Denford and the potential further 
advantage to the grievant in the pending possible deregistration proceedings before 
the nuri,es council of favourable· findings to Mrs Denford being made by this Court. 
She (Mrs Cole) acknowledged that her .dose friendship with Mrs Denford extends 
over "many years"; that for the past five years their children have attended the same 
school, namely St Marks Primary School in Christchurch; that they are i~ the same 
class, and that "when I had a seri\Jus illness a few years ago she" (Mrs Denford) "was 
very supportive in all aspects of that illness". :Mrs Cole, we note, was supportively 
present to Mrs Denford throughout the present proceedings, notwithstanding their 
extended character. 

Mrs Cole was also supportively, to Mrs Denford, present throughout and partici­
pated in the interview/aiscussion which Mrs Denford had with Mr Warr and 
Ms Payne-Harker, the association's officers in Canterbury, on 11 April 1989. Again, 
we comment, it was Mrs Cole - supported by the evidence of Mrs Denfoid - who 
contends that she (Mrs Cole) posted Mrs Denford's application to·rejoin the nurses 
association, the posting of this application allegedly · occurring on Friday, 
31 March 1989, at the St Martins PostOffice, notwithstanding that the appJication 
itself - exhibit "9" - is date-stamped by the ,association in Welli1,1gton . on 
11 April 1989. The date of the application - the emphasis is ours - is, of ·course, 
very materially relevant to certain of the threshold issues and Mrs Cole was quite 
emphatic that she posted it for Mrs Denford on 31 March, notwithstan<,ling that it 
seemingly, we comment, then took the eleven ensuing days, in the course; of post, to 
reach the head office of the association in Wellington. We recognise--' iri the absence 
of specific evidence ;as to wheri the application was physically received - that it 
might not, in fact, have been date-stamped immediately dpon'. receip\. We are pre­
pared, iri these.circuhlstances, to accept-to a standard of probability-that it was 
posted by Mrs Cole.'1.pori the date she depos~d to, but not, we comment, without quite 
significant reservations concerning the truth of Mrs Cole's evidence in this context. 
She (Mrs Cole) was,··of course, aware, we. now re-emphasise, that the interview on 
11 April at· the association's office in Christchurch, was being secretly recorded by 
Mrs · Denford, through a tape recorder, notwithstanding that the association's 
organisers were not. We again re-emphasise the factors immediately traversed, as 
indicative of just how supportive and how closely identified Mrs Cole was with the 
contended grievance of her close friend, Mrs Denford. · · 

If,. as. we have found, there was no telephone call made by Mrs Denford to 
Ms .Payne-Harker on 20 March - the relevanJ: call having, in· fact, been made on 
17 March before Mrs Denford's meeting with the chief nurse and Dr Fairgray - then, 
apart from Mrs Cole's evidence, it would have been Mrs Denford's word orily against 
the word of Ms Payne-Harker, as to when the relevant telephone conversation took 
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Mrs Denford would be dismissed. The issues were simply under close consideration 
by the board, through Dr Fairgray. No contended grievance founded upon a dismissal 
then existed because the possible/probable dismissal was prospective only at this 
point. 

We conclude that although Mrs Denford had earlier sought advice and support 
from the association, she did not formally request it to then act for her in relation to 
any contended personal grievance. 

Mr Forbes, we emphasise, was instructed to act for Mrs Denford on either 20 or 
21 March. He proceeded promptly and, we consider, with meticulous care, to act 
protectively thereafter concerning Mrs Denford's situation. Independently of the par­
ticularised approach in contended procedural fairness and substantive lack of justifi­
cation settings, which Mr Forbes explicitly traversed in his ensuing intensive 
correspondence with the board, he (Mr Forbes) formally sought the association's 
assistance. We now focus - but in summary- upon the approach which Mr Forbes 
followed in dealing with the association upon Mrs Denford's behalf. 

An examination and analysis of the correspondence demonstrates, we conclude, 
that Mrs Denford- through Mr Forbes - qualified, effectively, her request/s from 
21 March that the association should act for Mrs Denford in her developing con­
tended grievance situation with the board, if she rejoined the association (the 
emphasis is ours). We instance in this setting, paragraph 3 of counsel's letter to the 
association dated 21 March- exhibit "F" refers-namely: 

3. Could you please advise whether your Association is prepared to sup­
port, advise or assist Mrs Denford in regard to this matter, if necessary 
on condition that she re-joins the Association. We would suggest that, 
having regard to her relatively recent resignation and the fact that she 
was for many years a member of the Association, it would be appro­
priate for the Association to do this. If so, could you please advise what 
role the Association would normally play in a matter such as this where 
one of its members is the subject of such an allegation and possible 
disciplinary action, which it appears may include dismissal. 

Similarly, Mr Forbes - having received no formal reply from the association to 
exhibit "F" - purposefully wrote again to the nurses association - exhibit "K" 
refers - as follows: 

30 March, 1989 
The Secretary 
New Zealand Nurses Assn (Inc.) 
WELLINGTON 
fAX (sic) (04) 829.993 
Dear Sir/Madam 
Re: Staff Nurse Irene Margaret Denford/Canterbury Hospital Board 
1. We refer to our fax of 21 March 1989, to which we note we have 

received no reply. 
2. Enclosed is a copy of a letter dated 21 March 1989 now received by our 

client. You will see that she has been summarily dismissed. This deci­
sion is not accepted by her and she intends to challenge it. We have had 
correspondence with the Canterbury Hospital Board as to the grounds 
for investigation and dismissal. The replies from the Board, in our view, 
are unsatisfactory and contain errors. 

3. Our client will want to pursue a personal grievance under the Labour 
Relations Act 1977 (sic), seeking reinstatement, reimbursement and 
compensation on the grounds of unjustifiable dismissal. As requested in 
our letter to you of 21 March, she again seeks the support of your 
Association. 
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This meeting proceeded, we find, upon the accepted basis that Mrs Denford was 
then formally requiring the union to act for her upon her contended personal griev­
ance, that is to say her alleged unjustified dismissal by the board: Mr Warr and 
Ms Payne-Harker plainly proceeded,·on 1 l·April, to deal with.Mrs Denford upon the 
basis that she was. then a union member, entitled as• such to comprehensive, sup­
portive assistance from the association in her contended grievance setting. There was 
no suggestion then, we observe, that Mrs Denford could not exercise her· industrial 
rights in a grievance setting, through the association, because she was allegedly only a 
category "ff' member, but not a qualifying category "A" member under the associa­
tion's membership rules. 

There is, in our view - with respect to Miss BtJ:~kett's submissions to the contrary, 
which we provisionally deall within our ruling on 31. July herein~. no disqualifying 
substance in the submissions which now affectMrs.Denford. We shall subsequently 
enlarge upon our conclusions in this immediate context. 

We also conclude - for reasons we shall subsequently further enlarge upon -that: 
(i) Mrspenford should, l,oth in fact and .in law,be regarded as rejoining the 

association frorn 31 Maren, when her application was posted on that date by 
Mrs Cole; and · · · 

(ii) when she (Mrs Denford) arranged the meeting for 11 April 1989 with 
Ms Payne-Harker's secretary (Beverley), which we find was probably. on 
31 March or ir;np;ied~ately subsequent thereto, this arrangement followed the 
completion of her union membership form and the probable posting of that 
application to the association. Certainly, from the completion and posting of 
this application, Mrs Denford was then qualified to formally require - and 
did so request - the association to act for her in a grievance· setting. The 
plain purpose of the meeting on 11 April 19 8 9 was to investigate and eval-
uate Mrs Denford's contended grievance with the board. · 

The meeting on 11 April impresses us as being undertaken with commendable, 
comprehensive thoroughness by Ms Payne-Harker and Mr Warr. We firmly conclude 
that both o:ffi.ci%s approa.ched and participated in this meeting PJ,J;Fl)Ose,f'ully and 
conscientiously. Indeed, tha.,t .part of the tape recording available to us.....,.. indepen­
dently of the evidence of Ms Payne-Harker and Mr Warr, which we accept as reli­
able - confirms our immediately expressed conclusions, 

Mrs Denford and Mrs Cole - effectively- both deposed that Ms Payne-Harker 
and Mr Warr apprn!!,<;h~d this meeting \\Qth a predetermined vievv as to its OtJ:tcome, 
which would. )je adverse to the grievant. Both essHntfaJl)' cqnten.ded that.the offj.pials 
were simply "going through the motions", in colloquial parlance. We reject these 
contentions of Mrs Denford and Mrs Cole. We also reject Mrs .. Cole's contention that 
Mrs Denford did not get a fair hearing from the officials, and that Mr Warr "sat there 
looking out the window", Mrs Cole's suggestion being that he (Mr Warr) was quite 
disinterested in the meeting and made no secret of his disinterest to Mrs Denford and 
Mrs Cole. 

We firmly conclude that both Ms Payne-Harker and Mr Warr were supportive in 
their approach t? Mrs Denford; appropriately sympathetic to the grievant's situation; 
and commendably searching in their approach to, and examination of, the material 
issues. This meeting was, we now emphasise, held over a period of one and a half to 
one and three-quarter hours. Neither official committed the association to further 
progressing the contended grievance to, say, a grievance committee hearing stage. 
Mrs Denford. was told that the association's decision as to whether it would proceed 
further with her contended grievance would be communicated to her in due course. 

Promptly, we find, Ms Payne-Harker and Mr Warr attended, by arrangement, upon 
Mr Monk, the industrial relations manager for the board, the following day, 12 April. 
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Dear Sir 

Denford v. Canterbury Area Health Board and 
NZ Nurses Assn (Inc) 

Re: Mrs I M Denford 
Your letter of20 April to Mrs Denford has been referred to us. As you know, 
we have been acting for her in regard to her dismissal.from her position at 
Christchurch Hospital. 
Although the Industrial Relations Act 1987 (sic) does not impose any express 
obligation on a union to give reasons for failing to act in respect of a personal 
grievance, we would suggest that Mrs Denford is entitled to know what the 
reasons are. In particular, she. is collcemed as to your reference to having 
considered "all relevant material made available to us". That suggests that 
you may have information which Mrs Denford is unaware of or information 
which is not in fact relevant to the a.ctual grounds on which Mrs Denford was 
purportedly dismissed. 
Would you please advise whether you are prepared to explain the Associa­
tion's reasons to Mrs Denford and advise her as to the relevant material 
made available to you iri reaching that decision. 
Co~d you also please advise the correct name of the award or industrial 
agreement !).pplicable to Mrs Denford prior to her dismissal. 
Yours faithfully 
DUNCAN COTTERILL 
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Mr Warr, on 4 ~fay, responded to Mr Forbes letter - exhibit "Q" refers - thus: 
4 May, 19&9 
Duncan Cotterill 
Barristers & Solicitors 
P O·Box 5 
CHRISTCHURCH 
Attn: A.J. Forbes 
Dear Sirs 
RE: MRS J.M. DENFORD 
Your letter of 26 April, 1989 refers. 
You would be correct in stating the Labour Relations Act (Not the Industrial 
Relations Act as referred to by you) does not impose an obligation on a union 
to give reasons for its decision not to act. 
The court's comments in response to S218 application are relevant in deter­
mining a union's obligations. You will no doubt, of course, be familiar with 
these. · 
I am not prepared to provide an explanation for our decision nor to advise 
you 9r Mrs Denford of the material made available to us, (sic) 
I believe that we were in possession of all information surrounding 
Mrs Denford's case and we have made our decision based on that informa­
tion and our organisation's collective expertise in handling personal griev­
ances. 
I have no reason to believe that there are any other pertinent facts that we 
have been unaware of which would have led us to a different decision. 
The N.Z. Hospital and Area Health Boards Nurses' Award is the correct 
name you seek. 
Yours faithfully 
(Signed) 
TREVOR WARR 
N.Z.N.A. ORGANISER 
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